
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee
Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday 13 September 2018

Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber 
District Offices 
College Heath Road 
Mildenhall

Full Members: Chairman Simon Cole
Vice Chairman Rona Burt

Conservative
Members (8)

Chris Barker
John Bloodworth
Rona Burt
Simon Cole

Brian Harvey
Christine Mason
Robert Nobbs
Nigel Roman

West Suffolk 
Independent 
Members (1)

David Palmer

UKIP Member (1) Reg Silvester

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum: Three Members

Committee 
administrator:

Christine Brain
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
Tel: 01638 719729
Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Public Information

Venue: District Offices
College Heath Road
Mildenhall 
Suffolk, IP28 7EY

Tel: 01638 719000
Email: democratic.services@ 
westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk

Access to 
agenda and 
reports before 
the meeting:

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 
at the above address at least five clear days before the 
meeting. They are also available to view on our website.

Attendance at 
meetings:

The District Council actively welcomes members of the public 
and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 
meetings as possible in public.

Public 
speaking:

Members of the public who live or work in the District are 
invited to put one question or statement of not more than three 
minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 
[...]
on.cfm
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm


Page No

Agenda
Procedural Matters

Part 1 - Public
1.  Substitutes 

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Minutes 1 - 6

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 
(copy attached).

4.  Public Participation

Members of the public who live or work in Forest Heath are 
invited to put one question/statement of not more than 3 
minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of the 
agenda only.  If a question is asked and answered within 3 
minutes, the person who asked the question may ask a 
supplementary question that arises from the reply.

A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 
before the time the meeting is scheduled to start.  There is an 
overall limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, which may be 
extended at the Chairman’s discretion.

5.  Announcements from the Chairman regarding responses 
from the Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee to reports of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and any other 
updates from the Chairman 

6.  Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Planning 
and Growth

7 - 20

Report No: OAS/FH/18/025

7.  Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee Decisions Plan: 
October 2018 to March 2019

21 - 36

Report No: OAS/FH/026

8.  Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan: September  
2018 to 6 May 2019

37 - 50

Report No: OAS/FH/18/027

9.  Work Programme Update 51 - 56

Report No: OAS/FH/18/028

Part 2 – Exempt
NONE



OAS.FH.12.07.2018

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on
Thursday 12 July 2018 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY

Present: Councillors
Chairman Simon Cole

Vice Chairman Rona Burt

John Bloodworth
Christine Mason
Robert Nobbs

David Palmer
Nigel Roman
Reg Silvester

Substitutes attending:
Sara Mildmay-White, Lead Cabinet Member for Housing
Robin Millar, Cabinet Member for Families and Communities

241. Substitutes 

There were no substitutions declared.

242. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chris Barker and Brian 
Harvey.

243. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2018 were confirmed as an 
accurate record, and signed by the Chairman.

244. Public Participation 

There were no questions/statements from the public.

245. Announcements from the Chairman regarding responses of the 
Cabinet to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and any 
other updates from the Chairman 

The Chairman advised that he attended the Joint Executive (Cabinet) 
Committee on 25 June 2018, and presented the Committee’s report on items 
it considered on 7 June 2018, which was noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OAS.FH.12.07.2018

246. Annual Presentation by the Lead Cabinet Member for Housing 

[Councillor Robert Nobbs arrived at 6.13pm during the consideration of this 
item.]

The Committee was reminded that on 20 July 2017, it had received a 
presentation from the Cabinet Member for Housing, setting out 
responsibilities covered under her portfolio.

At this meeting, the Cabinet Member had been invited back to provide her 
annual update, and Report No: OAS/FH/18/019 set out the focus of the 
update.  The Cabinet Member was also provided in advance of the meeting 
with some key questions identified by scrutiny members on areas they wished 
to be appraised on during the annual update, which were included in the 
report along with responses. 

The Committee acknowledged the comprehensive responses provided to 
questions set out in the report on homelessness.  

Members asked follow-up questions relating to homelessness; anti-social 
behaviour; outreach work and the funding awarded to the council for 2018-
2019, which would provide towards the recruitment of five additional posts to 
support outreach work, including mental health and substance misuse 
specialists.  

In response to a question raised regarding Newmarket and the Winter 
Comfort Campaign charity, members were informed that the Winter Comfort 
charity did not operate in Newmarket, only in Cambridge.  Officers confirmed 
that they had spoken to the Town Council earlier in the year and at which 
point the Town Council confirmed that the charity was not doing any outreach 
work in Newmarket.

The Chairman on behalf of the Committee thanked the Cabinet Member and 
officers for their attendance and noted the update.

247. Evaluation of the Families and Communities Approach 

Prior to receiving the report, the Cabinet Member for Families and 
Communities wished to clarify the exempt appendices attached to the report.  
He advised that after further consideration, the FirstCare Summary Report 
(Exempt Appendix B) did not contain any sensitive information, therefore he 
was happy for this to be brought forward and considered in public.

The Committee then received Report No: OAS/FH/18/020, which followed on 
from the Cabinet Members’ presentation to the Committee on 20 April 2017, 
at which the Committee asked for further information on evaluation of the 
Families and Communities approach, to better understand whether it was 
making a difference to communities and residents.

Since the development of the first West Suffolk Families and Communities 
Strategy in 2013, Councillors and staff had been mindful of the need to 
measure and monitor the outcomes of the work.  This was inherently 
challenging as measuring change in communities could not be done in the 

Page 2



OAS.FH.12.07.2018

same way as output measures.  Therefore, work began in late 2016 on the 
development of a bespoke evaluation approach, which included the following 
key stages:

 Forming a cross-departmental working group with representatives from 
the Families and Communities and Policy teams.

 Undertaking desktop review of literature and best practice

 Meeting with academics from University Campus Suffolk to gain insight 
into possible methodology.

The report summarised progress to date; key points to note; methodologies 
used; and next steps.  Also attached to the report were a number of 
appendices:

 Exempt Appendix A – Evidencing and Evaluating the Families and 
Communities Approach;

 Appendix B – FirstCare report summary;

 Exempt Appendix C – Officer toolkit and guidance;

 Appendix D – Evidence from evaluation exercise; and 

 Appendix E – Case study examples.

The report also provided examples of how the evaluation model had been 
used and tested and sought the committee’s input into the further 
development of the model to evidence and evaluate the Families and 
Communities approach.

The Committee considered the report in detail, and noted the exempt
Appendices A and C. However no reference was made to specific detail 
contained in the exempt appendices.  

The Committee asked a number of questions of the Portfolio Holder and 
officers, to which comprehensive responses were provided.

In response to question raised relating to the revision of the Families and 
Communities Strategy, members were advised that the evaluation approach 
would support the revision of the Strategy, which was due to start in late 
2018.  The revised Strategy would brought to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for its comments, prior to being presented to Cabinet.  The 
revised strategy would include a detailed delivery plan which would include 
the incorporation of the approach into the new single council for West Suffolk.

The Chairman, and the Committee members were pleased with the report and 
acknowledged the difficulties to measure, score and evaluate projects to 
evidence the difference made to communities and residents. It was in 
agreement that the council should continue refining the evaluation approach 
and developing the methods and ethos. It was a vital piece of work and the 

Page 3



OAS.FH.12.07.2018

council was leading the light in evidencing and evaluating the families and 
communities approach.

The Committee felt this work was so important that it should be embedded in 
the Council’s strategy, as its importance was beyond political.

There being no decision required, the Committee noted progress made so far 
in the development of an evaluation model for the Families and Communities 
approach.

248. Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Families and 
Communities 

The Committee was reminded that on 20 April 2017, it had received a 
presentation from the Cabinet Member for  Families and Communities,  
setting out responsibilities covered under his portfolio.  At this meeting, the 
Cabinet Member had been invited back to provide her annual update, and 
Report No: OAS/FH/18/021 set out the focus of the update.

The Cabinet Member was also provided in advance of the meeting with a key 
question identified by scrutiny members on areas they wished to be appraised 
on during the annual update, which was included in the report along the 
response relating to Community Chest Funding.  Attached at Appendix A to 
the report was the Community Chest application form and guidance, and at 
Appendix B a selection of Community Chest case studies where funding was 
granted in 2017-2018 by Forest Heath District Council.

The Cabinet Member highlighted some key points set out in the report, which 
included grant funding allocations; monitoring of the fund and next steps.   

The Committee asked follow-up questions on the Community Chest Funding, 
to which the Cabinet Member provided comprehensive responses.  

The Cabinet Member, Councillor Robin Millar wished to thank officers for all 
their work over the past year in making the Community Chest Funding a 
success.

The Chairman on behalf of the Committee thanked the Cabinet Member and 
officers for their attendance and noted the update.

249. Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 July 2018 to 31 March 2019 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/18/022, which asked Members 
to pursue the Cabinet Decisions Plan for the period 1 July 2018 to 31 March 
2019, on items  it would like further information on or might benefit from the 
Committee’s involvement.

The Committee considered the Decisions Plan and did not request any further 
information on items contained in the Plan.

There being no decision required the Committee noted the contents of the 1 
July 2018 to 31 March 2019 Decisions Plan.

Page 4



OAS.FH.12.07.2018

250. Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan: 1 July 2018 to 31 March 
2019 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/18/023, which informed  
Members on forthcoming decisions to be considered by the Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) for the period 1 July 2018 to 31 March 2019.

The Committee considered the Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan 
and did not request any further information on items contained in the Plan.  
There being no decision required the Committee noted the contents of the 1 
July 2018 to 31 March 2019 Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan.

251. Work Programme Update 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/18/024, which updated Members 
on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 
during 2018-2019 (Appendix 1).  The Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
informed Members of an additional item to be included in its work programme 
for its meeting on 10 January 2019, being:

 West Suffolk Customer Access Strategy, Business Case and West 
Suffolk Digital Strategy.

The report also requested that Members identify questions they would like the 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth to cover in his annual report to the 
Committee on 13 September 2018.

The Committee considered Appendix 1, and at the time of the meeting had 
not identified any questions they wished to put to the Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Growth, but would submit questions following the meeting to 
the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) by Monday 23 July 2018.

There being no decision required the Committee not
[...]
verview and Scrutiny Committee ask questions of the Cabinet 
Member following her update.  

Page 20



OAS/FH/18/026

Overview and 
Scrutiny  
Committee
Title of Report: Joint Executive (Cabinet) 

Committee Decisions Plan: 1 
October 2018 to 31 March 
2019

Report No: OAS/FH/18/026
Report to and date: Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 13 September 2018

Portfolio Holder: Councillor James Waters
Leader of the Council 
Tel: 01638 719324
Email: james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk

Lead Officer: Christine Brain
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)  
Tel: 01638 719729 
Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report: Attached as Appendix 1 is the Decisions Plan to be 
considered by Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee for 
the period 1 October 2018 to 31 March 2019.  

Items which have been added since the Decisions Plan 
was last published are shaded for Members 
convenience.

Members are asked to note that the Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny Committee, in most instances will 
receive reports on Audit and Governance related items 
published in the Decisions Plan.

Recommendation: Members are invited to peruse the Decisions Plan 
for items on which they would like further 
information on, or which they feel might benefit 
from the Committee’s involvement.  

Documents 
attached:

Appendix 1 – Decisions Plan: 1 October 2018 to 31 
March 2019

Page 21

Agenda Item 7

mailto:james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


OAS/FH/18/026
Page 22



Forest Heath District Council

Page 1 of 13

Decisions Plan

Key Decisions and other executive decisions to be considered
Date: 1 October 2018 to 31 March 2019
Publication Date:  31 August 2018

The following plan shows both the key decisions and other decisions/matters taken in private, that the Cabinet, Joint Committees or 
Officers under delegated authority, are intending to take up to 31 March 2019.  This table is updated on a monthly rolling basis and 
provides at least 28 clear days’ 
[...]
e 2 
for Key 
Decision 
definitions)  

Decision 
Taker
(see Note 3 
for 
membership)

Portfolio Holder 
Contact Details

Lead Officer 
Contact Details

Wards 
Affected

Documents 
to be 
submitted

All expected decisions listed below are intended to be taken by the Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee, unless specified otherwise

11/12/18

(Deferred 
from 
02/10/18)

Asset Management 
Strategy and Asset 
Management Plan
The Cabinet will be asked 
to consider the 
recommendations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee regarding the 
adoption of a new Asset 
Management Strategy and 
associated Asset 
Management Plan, which 
has been produced jointly 
with St Edmundsbury 
Borough Council.

Possible Exempt 
Appendices:
Paragraph 3

(R) - Council 
19/12/18

Joint 
Executive 
(Cabinet) 
Committee /
Council

Lance Stanbury  
Planning and 
Growth
07970 947704

Julie Baird
Assistant Director 
(Growth)
01284 757613

All Wards Recommend-
ations of the 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee to 
Joint 
Executive 
(Cabinet) 
Committee 
and Council 
with the 
possibility of 
Exempt 
Appendices.

22/01/19

(NEW 
ITEM)

Treasury Management 
Report 2018/2019 - 
Investment Activity (1 
April to 31 December 
2018)  The Cabinet will be 
asked to recommend to 
Council, the approval of 
the Treasury Management 
Report 2018-2019 which 
summarised the 
investment activity for the 
period 1 April to 31 
December 2018.

Not applicable (R) - Council 
20/02/19

Joint 
Executive 
(Cabinet) 
Committee / 
Council

Stephen Edwards 
Resources and 
Performance
07904 389982

Rachael Mann
Assistant Director 
(Resources and 
Performance)
01638 719245

Greg Stevenson
Service Manager 
(Finance and 
Performance)
01284 757264

All Wards Recommend-
ations of the 
Performance 
and Audit 
Scrutiny 
Committee to 
Joint 
Executive 
(Cabinet) 
Committee 
and Council

P
age 30



Page 9 of 13

Expected 
Decision 
Date

Subject and Purpose of 
Decision

Reason for 
taking item in 
private
(see Note 1 for 
relevant ex
[...]
cil 
Cabinet Member

Cllr Paul 
Classen

Cllr David 
Ambrose-Smith 

Cllr Chris Seaton Cllr Stephen 
Edwards

Cllr Richard Kerry 
(Chairman)

Cllr Ian Houlder Cllr Bruce Provan 
(Vice Chairman)

Substitute 
Breckland 
Cabinet 
Members

Substitute East 
Cambridgeshire 
District Council 
Cabinet Members

Substitute 
Fenland District 
Council Cabinet 
Members

Substitute 
Forest Heath 
District Council 
Cabinet 
Members

Substitute 
Suffolk Coastal 
District Council 
Cabinet 
Members

Substitute St 
Edmundsbury 
Borough 
Council Cabinet 
Members

Substitute 
Waveney District 
Council Cabinet 
Members

Cllr Sam 
Chapman-
Allen

Cllr Lis Every Cllr John Clark Cllr James 
Waters

Cllr Stuart Lawson Cllr Sara 
Mildmay-White

Cllr Mark Bee

Cllr William 
Nunn

Cllr Julia Huffer Cllr Will Sutton Cllr David 
Bowman

Cllr Ray Herring Cllr Robert 
Everitt

Cllr Chris Punt

Jennifer Eves
Assistant Director (HR, Legal and Democratic Services)
Date:  31 August 2018

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OAS/FH/18/027

Overview and 
Scrutiny  
Committee
Title of Report: Shadow Executive (Cabinet) 

Decisions Plan: 1 September 
2018 to 6 May 2019

Report No: OAS/FH/18/027
Report to and date: Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee

13 September 2018

Shadow Executive 
Member:

Councillor John Griffiths 
Leader of the Shadow Council
Tel: 01284 757136
Email: john.griffiths@stedsbc.gov.uk

Lead Officer: Christine Brain 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Tel: 01638 719729 
Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report: To inform Members on forthcoming decisions to be 
considered by the Shadow Executive (Cabinet).  

Attached as Appendix 1 is the Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) Decisions Plan for the period 1 September 
2018 to 6 May 2019.

Recommendation: Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

Members are asked to note the Shadow 
Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan for 1 
September 2018 to 31 March 2019.  

Documents 
attached:

Appendix 1 – Shadow Executive (Cabi
[...]
uncillor Robin Millar
Councillor Alaric Pugh
Councillor Joanna Rayner
Councillor Lance Stanbury
Councillor Peter Stevens 

Jennifer Eves
Assistant Director (HR, Legal and Democratic Services)
Date: 17 August 2018

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OAS/FH/18/028

Overview and 
Scrutiny of 
Committee
Title of Report: Work Programme Update 

Report No: OAS/FH/18/028
Report to and 
date:

Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 13 September 2018

Chairman of the 
Committee:

Councillor Simon Cole 
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Tel: 07974 443762
Email: simon.cole@forest-heath.gov.uk

Lead officer: Christine Brain
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
Tel: 01638 719729 
Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report: To update the Committee on the current status of its 
rolling work programme of annual items for scrutiny 
during 2018-2019 (Appendix 1).

Recommendation: Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

It is RECOMMENDED that:

1) Members review the current status of its 
Rolling Work Programme for 2018-2019.

2) Identify questions for the Cabinet Member for 
Operations to cover in his annual report to the 
Committee in November 2018.

Key Decision:
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.)

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which definition?
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐
No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒

Documents 
attached:

Appendix 1 – Current Rolling Work Programme 2018-
2019

Page 51

Agenda Item 9

mailto:simon.cole@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


OAS/FH/18/028

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendations

1.1 Rolling Work Programme

1.1.1 The Committee has a rolling work programme, whereby suggestions for 
scrutiny reviews are brought to each meeting, following the completion of 
the work programme suggestion form, and if accepted, are timetabled to 
report to a future meeting.  

1.1.2 The work programme also leaves space for Call-ins and Councillor Calls 
for Action.  

1.1.3 The current position of the work programme, including Task and Finish 
Group(s) for 2018 is attached at Appendix 1 for information.

1.2 Portfolio Holder Annual Presentations

1.2.1 At every ordinary Overview and Scrutiny meeting at least one Cabinet 
Member attends to give an account of his or her portfolio and to answer 
questions from the Committee.

1.2.2 At the Committee’s meeting on 8 November 2018, the Cabinet Member 
for Operations will be attending to give his annual update to the 
Committee.  

1.2.3 The Committee is therefore asked to identify questions for the Cabinet 
Member for Operations to cover in his annual report to the Committee.

Page 52



APPENDIX 1
Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Rolling Work Programme
(Forest Heath District Council)

The Committee has a rolling work programme, whereby suggestions for scrutiny reviews 
are brought to each meeting, and if accepted, are timetabled to report to a future 
meeting.  The work programme also leaves space for Call-ins and Councillor Calls for 
Action.  

Description  Lead Member                  Details
8 November 2018

Annual Portfolio 
Holder Presentation

Cabinet Member  
Operations

The Portfolio Holder has been invited to 
provide an update on their portfolio and to 
answer questions from the Committee.

West Suffolk Housing 
Strategy

Lead Cabinet 
Member for 
Housing

To provide input into the West Suffolk 
Housing Strategy.

West Suffolk Tenancy 
Strategy

Lead Cabinet 
Member for 
Housing

To provide input into the West Suffolk 
Tenancy Strategy.

Annual Car Parking 
Update

Cabinet Member  
Operations

To receive an annual report on Car Parking 
in Forest Heath.

Christmas Fayre 
Review – Final Report

Cabinet Member 
Planning and 
Growth

To receive the final report from the Joint 
Task and Finish Group on the review of the 
Christmas Fayre. 

Garden Waste 
Collection Service – 
Final Report

Cabinet Member  
Operations

To receive the final report from the Joint 
Task and Finish Group on the review of the 
Garden Waste Collection Service.

Universal Credit (Role 
out in Forest Heath)

Cabinet Member  
Families and 
Communities

To receive information on the role out of 
Universal Credit in Forest Heath in 
December 2018 and lessons learnt from 
SEBC.

Asset Management 
Strategy and Asset 
Management Plan

Cabinet Member 
Planning and 
Growth

To provide input into the new Asset 
Management Strategy and associated Asset 
Management Plan.

Work Programme 
Update

Chairman of 
Overview and 
Scrutiny

To receive suggestions for scrutiny reviews, 
appoint Task and Finish Groups for these 
reviews and indicate review timescales.

Page 53



Description  Lead Member                  Details
10 January 2019

Annual Portfolio 
Holder Presentation

Cabinet Member for 
Leisure and Culture

The Portfolio Holder has been invited to 
provide an update on their portfolio and to 
answer questions from the Committee.

National Horseracing 
Museum – Project 
Close Out

Director To see if there is any learning which can be 
applied to future council projects

West Suffolk 
Customer Access 
Strategy, Business 
Case and West 
Suffolk Digital 
Strategy

Cabinet Member for 
Families and 
Communities

To provide input into the new West Suffolk 
Customer Access Strategy, Business Case 
and West Suffolk Digital Strategy.

West Suffolk 
Supplementary 
Planning 
Documentation on 
Affordable Housing

Lead Cabinet 
Member for 
Housing

To provide input into the West Suffolk 
Supplementary Planning Documentation on 
Affordable Housing.

Decisions Plan: Leader of the 
Council

To peruse the latest Decision Plan for items 
on which it would like further information 
or feels might benefit from the 
Committee’s involvement.

Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) Decisions 
Plan

Leader of the 
Shadow Council 

To receive information on forthcoming 
decisions to be considered by the Shadow 
Executive (Cabinet).  

Work Programme 
Update

Chairman of 
Overview and 
S
[...]
ber 2018, in order to feed into final reports 
for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meetings in November, and a report to the 
Shadow Executive.  This will allow time for the 
recommendations to be taken account of 
before the arrangements for 2019 need to 
commence (there are system and 
communications arrangements that need to be 
undertaken ahead of the annual soft launch for 
payments in February).

June 
2018

Forest Heath OAS
Cllr Chris Barker
Cllr Robert Nobbs
Cllr David Palmer

Forest Heath PASC
Cllr Rona Burt

St Edmundsbury OAS
Cllr John Burns
Cllr Mike Chester 
Cllr Diane Hind 

St Edmundsbury PASC
Cllr Sarah Broughton 

November 
2018

P
age 55



P
age 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth
	7 Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee Decisions Plan: October 2018 to March 2019
	OAS.FH.18.026 - Apendix 1 - Decisions Plan - 1 October 2018 to 31 March 2019

	8 Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisons Plan: September  2018 to 6 May 2019
	OAS.FH.18.027 - Appendix 1 - Shadow Executive Decisions Plan - 1 Sept 2018 to 6 May 2019

	9 Work Programme Update
	OAS.FH.18.028 - Appendix 1 - Rolling Work Programme 2018-2019




Minutes of the meeting


OAS.FH.13.09.2018

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on
Thursday 13 September 2018 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, 

District Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY

Present: Councillors
Chairman Simon Cole

Chris Barker
Brian Harvey
Christine Mason
Robert Nobbs

David Palmer
Nigel Roman
Reg Silvester

254. Substitutes 

There were no substitutions declared.

255. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Bloodworth and 
Rona Burt.

256. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 were confirmed as an 
accurate record, and signed by the Chairman.

257. Public Participation 

There were no questions/statements from the public.

258. Announcements from the Chairman regarding responses from the 
Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee to reports of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and any other updates from the Chairman 

The Chairman advised that he attended the Joint Executive (Cabinet) 
Committee on 24 July 2018, and presented the Overview and Scrutiny Report 
from 12 July meeting, which was noted.

259. Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth 

[Councillor Nigel Roman left the meeting at 6.40pm during the consideration 
of this item]. 



OAS.FH.13.09.2018

The Committee was reminded that on 14 September 2017, it had received a 
presentation from the Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth setting out 
responsibilities covered under his portfolio.

At this meeting the Cabinet Member had been invited back to provide his 
annual update, and Report No: OAS/FH/18/025 set out the focus of the 
update.

The Cabinet Member was provided in advance of the meeting with some key 
questions identified by scrutiny members on areas they wished to be 
appraised on during the annual update, which were included in the repot 
along with responses.

The Cabinet Member, Councillor Lance Stanbury firstly thanked the 
Committee for the questions submitted, as set out in the report.

The Committee then asked a number of follow-up questions relating to 
building control (enforcement/breaches); tourism (promoting what’s on offer 
in West Suffolk); the A11 Tech corridor (work in progress); growth and 
regeneration (dual electric train line between Newmarket and Cambridge); 
and town centres (reinventing our high streets), to which comprehensive 
responses were provided.

In response to a question raised asking whether the council had statistics on 
the number of business units across West Suffolk, officers advised that the 
Council had commissioned consultants to develop a new Asset Management 
Strategy and associated Asset Management Plan, which would be presented 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in November 2018 for its 
consideration.

In response to a question raised regarding business units, members were 
advised that officers in Economic Growth Team were actively promoting what 
the council offered regarding business units and start-ups and sign posting 
businesses to the council’s website.  The Cabinet member further explained 
that the council wanted to offer small incubation units on short-term leases to 
help businesses grow.  However, these needed to be in the right place for a 
commercial business.  Incubation units worked, but there needed to be a 
critical mass of businesses for them to work.  

In response to a question raised regarding the need for a dual electric train 
line and dualling the track between Ipswich and Cambridge, members were 
informed that all Suffolk councils were pushing through a prospectus for the 
east part of the rail line to Newmarket and on to Ipswich.  The prospectus 
would include the growth ask from each of the local authorities.  The council 
was working closely with colleagues and the Cambridge Combined Authority.

The Chairman on behalf of the Committee thanked the Cabinet Member and 
officers for their attendance.

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the Cabinet Members 
annual report.



OAS.FH.13.09.2018

260. Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee Decisions Plan: October 2018 to 
March 2019 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/18/026, which asked Members 
to peruse the Joint Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan for the period 1 
October 2018 to 31 March 2019.

The Committee considered the Decisions Plan and asked a question relating 
to the “Annual Review of the Performance of the Council’s Solar Farm”, 
scheduled to be presented to Cabinet on 2 October 2018, to which the 
Assistant Director (Planning and Regulatory) provided a response.

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 
Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan.

261. Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan: September  2018 to 6 
May 2019 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/18/027, which informed 
Members on the forthcoming decisions to be considered by the Shadow 
Executive (Cabinet) for the period 1 September 2018 to 6 May 2019.

The Committee considered the Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan 
and did not request any further information on items contained in the Plan.  

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 
Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan.

262. Work Programme Update 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/18/028, which updated Members 
on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 
during 2018-2019 (Appendix 1).  

The report also requested that Members identify questions they would like the 
Cabinet Member for Operations to cover in his annual report to the 
Committee on 8 November 2018.

The Committee considered Appendix 1 and in particular the items currently 
scheduled for its November meeting.  At the time of the meeting Members 
had not identified any questions they wished to put to the Cabinet Member for 
Operations, but would submit questions following the meeting to the 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) by Friday 28 September 2018.

Finally, the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) informed members that St 
Edmundsbury’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee had arranged an 
Extraordinary Committee meeting for Wednesday 31 October 2018 at 4pm 
when the Suffolk County Council Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transports would be attending to discuss progress made in relation to the 
recommendations made at the SEBC Extraordinary Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 25 October 2017.  The Chairman of St 
Edmundsbury’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Diane Hind, 



OAS.FH.13.09.2018

therefore wished to extend the invitation to members of Forest Heath’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to attend as observers.  

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the current status of 
its forward work programme for 2018-2019.

The Meeting concluded at 7.13pm

Signed by:

Chairman


